

Civil No. A083451

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

FIRST LIEUTENANT ANDREW HOLMES,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CALIFORNIA NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA; MAJOR GENERAL TANDY K.
BOZEMAN, in his official capacity; GOVERNOR
PETE WILSON, in his official capacity; DOES 1-
XXV,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal From
San Francisco County Superior Court No. 987009
The Honorable David A. Garcia, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
(BALIF) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT**

BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL JEROME C. ROTH (SBN 159483)
FREEDOM (BALIF) HOJOON HWANG (SBN 184950)
P.O. Box 421983 JOHN L. FLYNN (SBN 196294)
San Francisco, CA 94142-1983 MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Telephone: 415-956-5764 33 New Montgomery Tower, 19th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-512-4000
Facsimile: 415-512-4077

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Bay Area Lawyers for Individual Freedom (BALIF)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

- A. First Lieutenant Andrew Holmes And His Discharge 3
- B. Procedural History 4
- C. The Military Framework: Two National Guards 5

III. ARGUMENT

A. The State's So-Called "Preemption" Argument Is Incorrect Because The Purportedly "Preemptive" Federal Statute Does Not Apply On Its Face To The Narrow Judgment On Appeal, And The Text And Statutory Scheme Of The Federal Law Make Clear That, As A General Matter, They Have No Preemptive Effect On State Law 8

1. Federal "Preemption" Cannot Apply To The Conduct at Issue in This Case Because The State's "Preemption" Claim, Even On Its Own Terms, Extends Only To Federally Recognized Positions In California's National Guard And The Trial Court's Order Concerns Only Non-Federally Recognized Positions 9
2. The Plain Text Of The Purportedly "Preemptive" Statute, 32 U.S.C. 324(a), Demonstrates That It Could Have No Preemptive Effect In This Case 15
3. The Text Of Title 32, Which Includes 324(a), Makes Clear That The Federal National Guard Statutory Scheme Does Not Preempt State Law But Rather, As Required By The U.S. Constitution, Depends On Congress's "Power Of The Purse" For Its Authority And Enforcement 17

IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Charles v. Rice ,
28 F.3d 1312 (1st Cir. 1994) 7, 20

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc. ,
505 U.S. 504 (1992) 9, 17, 18

Dehne v. United States ,
970 F.2d 890 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 6

Don't Ruin Our Park v. Stone ,
749 F. Supp. 1386 (M.D. Pa. 1990) 20

Frey v. State of Cal. ,
982 F.2d 399 (9th Cir. 1993) 7, 12, 13

Knutson v. Wisconsin Air National Guard ,
995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1933) 20

MacFarlane v. Grasso ,
696 F.2d 217 (2d Cir. 1982) 6, 19, 20

Maryland v. United States ,
381 U.S. 41 (1965) 5

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hospital v. Halderman ,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 21

Perpich v. Department of Defense ,
496 U.S. 334 (1990) 5, 6

United States v. Dern ,
74 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1934) 6, 7

STATE CASES

Steele v. Collagen Corp. ,
54 Cal. App. 4th 1474 (1997) 9, 18

STATUTES

California Military & Veterans Code
101 4, 5
120 8
222 12
550-551 12

10 U.S.C.
654 7

32 U.S.C.
101 16
104 16
106-108 *passim*
307 6
323 7
324 *passim*

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution
art. I, 8, cl. 1 18
art. I, 8, cl. 16 5, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

California Army National Guard Regulation
600-1 6 *passim*

Dept. of Defense Directive 1332.30 7
